Company is registered with G.E.MI. with registration no. 003823201000 and has Tax 

Identification No. 090027346. The current fully paid-up share capital of the Company as of the 

date of these Draft Terms of Cross-Border Conversion amounts to EUR one hundred eleven 

million eighteen thousand eight hundred twenty-two euros and thirty cents (€111,018,822.30 

and is divided into three hundred seventy million sixty-two thousand seven hundred forty-one 

(370,062,741) common registered shares with a nominal value of thirty cents (0.30) each. The 

Company holds as of the date of the Draft Terms of Cross-Border Conversion eleven million 

four hundred fifty-nine thousand two hundred sixty-three (11.459.263) own shares. All shares 

in the Company are admitted to trading on the Main Market of the regulated market of the 

ATHEX. 

2.2. The Converted Company 

Following the Cross-Border Conversion, the Company shall be converted into a public limited 

liability company (société anonyme) under the laws of Grand-Duchy of Luxembourg, to be

[...]

(ii) the corporate name of the Converted Company is expected 

to be “Allwyn A.G./  Allwyn S.A.”; (iii) the issued share capital of the Converted Company shall 

be equal to the share capital of the Company immediately prior to the Cross-Border 

Conversion, save for the cancellation of the eleven million four hundred fifty-nine thousand 

two hundred sixty-three  (11,459,263) own shares of the Company, which shall be effected 

prior to the completion of the Cross-Border Conversion pursuant to a resolution of the same 

General Meeting that shall approve the Cross-Border Conversion, (iv) the shareholders of the 

Company shall remain shareholders of the Converted Company, holding the same number of

[...]

Company’s shareholders to approve the Cross-Border Conversion pursuant to Article 139η of 

the Greek Corporate Transformations Law. 

6. Expected implications of the Cross-Border Conversion on Employment (Article 

139δ (ι) of the Greek Corporate Transformations Law) 

6.1. The Company currently employs one thousand two hundred eighty-four (1,284) 

employees. However, following the Hive Down and prior to the Cross-Border Conversion 

Effective Date, all the employees of the Company will be transferred to NewCo 1, other than 

twenty five (25) employees, who, as at the date hereof, are employed in the following